

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JOSEPH OCOL, PETITIONER

*v.*

CHICAGO TEACHERS UNION, ET AL., RESPONDENTS

---

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT*

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

TALCOTT J. FRANKLIN  
Talcott Franklin PC  
1920 McKinney Avenue  
7th Floor  
Dallas, Texas 75201  
(214) 736-8730  
tal@talcottfranklin.com

JONATHAN F. MITCHELL  
*Counsel of Record*  
Mitchell Law PLLC  
111 Congress Avenue  
Suite 400  
Austin, Texas 78701  
(512) 686-3940  
jonathan@mitchell.law

[Additional counsel listed on  
inside cover]

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

NORMAN RIFKIND  
Law Office of Norman Rifkind  
100 East Huron Street #1306  
Chicago, Illinois 60611  
(847) 372-4747  
[norman@rifslaw.com](mailto:norman@rifslaw.com)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions presented .....	i
Parties to the proceeding.....	iii
Statement of related cases.....	iv
Table of contents .....	v
Table of authorities.....	vi
Opinions below .....	3
Jurisdiction .....	3
Statutory provisions involved.....	3
Statement.....	4
Reasons for granting the petition.....	8
I. The Court should grant certiorari to reconsider the holding of <i>Knight</i> in light of <i>Janus</i> .....	9
II. The Court should grant certiorari to consider the scope of the good-faith defense under 42 U.S.C. § 1983 if a circuit conflict emerges before the disposition of this petition .....	14
Conclusion.....	15

## APPENDIX

Seventh Circuit opinion.....	1a
District Court opinion .....	7a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Gitlow v. New York*,  
268 U.S. 652 (1925).....9

*Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cty., & Mun.  
Employees, Council 31*,  
138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....passim

*Leatherman v. Tarrant County Narcotics  
Intelligence & Coordination Unit*,  
507 U.S. 163 (1993).....4

*Minnesota State Board for Community Colleges v.  
Knight*, 465 U.S. 271 (1984) .....i, 1, 9

*Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express,  
Inc.*, 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....8

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....3

115 ILCS 5/11 .....6

115 ILCS 5/3(b) ..... 10

**Other Authorities**

Dan Goldhaber, John Krieg, Roddy Theobald, and  
Nate Brown, *Refueling the STEM and Special  
Education Teacher Pipelines*, Phi Beta Kappan  
(December 2015 – January 2016)..... 12
